

No. 19-2058

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

CHRISTINA WILLIAMS, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

MEDLEY OPPORTUNITY FUND II, LP, ET AL.,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, No. 2:18-cv-02747 (GOLDBERG, J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT RED STONE, INC.

CHARLES K. SEYFARTH
O'HAGAN MEYER
411 East Franklin Street, Suite 500
Richmond, VA 23219
(212) 230-8000

SETH P. WAXMAN
THOMAS L. STRICKLAND
JONATHAN E. PAIKIN
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
Counsel of Record
ARPIT K. GARG
MOLLY M. JENNINGS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

September 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. District Court Proceedings	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. ARBITRATION SHOULD BE COMPELLED BECAUSE THE PARTIES DELEGATED RESOLUTION OF ALL ARBITRABILITY CHALLENGES TO THE ARBITRATOR.....	11
A. The Arbitration Provision Clearly And Unmistakably Delegates All Enforceability Issues To The Arbitrator	13
B. The Delegation Clause Is Enforceable.....	14
II. THE ARBITRATION PROVISION DOES NOT CONTAIN AN UNAMBIGUOUS PROSPECTIVE WAIVER OF FEDERAL LAW	23
A. The Arbitration Provision Is Expressly Governed By The Same Federal Law Applicable In Litigation	24

B. Other Language In The Arbitration Provision Does Not
Unambiguously Waive Any Federal Statutory Rights
That Plaintiffs Would Have In Litigation30

C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Construe The Prospective-Waiver
Doctrine Too Broadly.....34

CONCLUSION38

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	8, 35
<i>American Express Company v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	12, 16, 35
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	11
<i>Barbey v. Unisys Corporation</i> , 256 F. App'x 532 (3d Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Becker Autoradio U.S.A., Inc. v. Becker Autoradiowerk GmbH</i> , 585 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	21
<i>Collins v. Discover Financial Services</i> , 2018 WL 2087392 (D. Md. May 4, 2018)	26
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017)	23, 26, 28, 29
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	24, 36
<i>Dwyer v. Discover Financial Services</i> , 2015 WL 7754369 (D. Md. Dec. 2, 2015)	26
<i>Epic Systems Corporation v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	10
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	13
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2019)	22, 26
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Services Corporation</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)	8, 21, 22, 26, 28, 29
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	12, 13, 22

In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation, 835 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2016)26

In re Frescati Shipping Company, 718 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2013).....31

Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC, 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....29, 30

Kaneff v. Delaware Title Loans, Inc., 587 F.3d 616, 620 (3d Cir. 2009)9

Keena v. Groupon, Inc., 192 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D.N.C. 2016)26

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela, 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)15, 24

Lee v. Deng, 72 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Ohio 2014)26

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc., 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)8, 18, 19, 20

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc., 2017 WL 1536427 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2017)17

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. 514 U.S. 52 (1995)31

Mitsubishi Motors Corporation v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....11, 32

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corporation, 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....24

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....10

PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book, 538 U.S. 401 (2003)24

Parm v. National Bank of California, N.A., 835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016)18

Parnell v. CashCall, Inc., 804 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2015)14

Parnell v. Western Sky Financial, LLC, 664 F. App’x 841 (11th Cir. 2016)14

Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson, 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....13, 14, 16, 17, 21

Rota-McLarty v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc., 700 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2012)15, 16

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Company, 526 U.S. 574 (1999)3

Ryan v. Delbert Services Corp., 2016 WL 4702352 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2016)17

Sea Bowld Marine Group, LDC v. Oceanfast Pty, Limited, 432 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2006)16

Sinochem International Company v. Malaysia International Shipping Corporation, 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....2

Smith v. Western Sky Financial, LLC, 168 F. Supp. 3d 778 (E.D. Pa. 2016)8, 17

Solomon v. American Web Loan, 375 F. Supp. 3d 638 (E.D. Va. 2019)21, 30

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....25

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer, 515 U.S. 528 (1995)24, 32

Wilhite v. Awe Kualawaache Care Center, 2018 WL 3586539 (D. Mont. July 26, 2018).....35

DOCKETED CASES

Solomon v. American Web Loan, Inc., No. 4:17-cv-00145-HCM-RJK (E.D. Va.)18

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C.

 §1 *et seq.*10

 §2.....11, 16

 §4.....11

 §16.....3

18 U.S.C.
 §1962.....7
 §1965.....2

28 U.S.C.
 §1331.....2
 §1367.....2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.....3
